Current debt of the Group under loans and borrowings amounts to PLN 114 million (as at 31 December 2013

– PLN 421 million) and under bond issue – PLN 700 million (as at 31 December 2013 – PLN 200 million).

The total debt of the Group as at 31 December 2014 amounts to PLN 814 million (as at 31 December 2013 –

PLN 621 million). Based on simulations, it was determined that a 1 p.p. change in interest rates would

increase or decrease, as applicable, the Group's gross profit by an amount lower or equal to PLN 8.14 million

(as at 31 December 2013 – PLN 6.21 million).

Based on the 2013 and 2014 data concerning the Group's interest bearing assets, the sensitivity of the finance

income changes to changes in interest rates has been assessed. The value of assets exposed to the interest rate

risk as at 31 December 2014 with respect to bank deposits of free cash amounts to PLN 195,481,000 (as at

31 December 2013 – PLN 212,004,000), and with respect to mine closure fund assets – PLN 88,832,000 (as

at 31 December 2013 – PLN 77,912,000). The change in finance income is presented in the tables below:

Impact of changes of interest rates on finance income from deposits as at 31 December 2014:

Change in interest rate -1 p.p. -0.5 p.p. +0.5 p.p. +1 p.p.

Estimated impact (1,955) (977) 977 1,955

Impact of changes of interest rates on finance income from deposits as at 31 December 2013:

Change in interest rate -1 p.p. -0.5 p.p. +0.5 p.p. +1 p.p.

Estimated impact (1,519) (759) 759 1,519

The analysis of data as at 31 December 2014 indicates that when interest rate of deposits goes up by 1 p.p.,

finance income under deposits is higher by PLN 1,955,000 (increase by PLN 1,519,000 as at 31 December

2013). Analogously, when interest rate of deposits goes down by 1 p.p., finance income under deposits is

lower by PLN 1,955,000 (decrease by PLN 1,519,000 as at 31 December 2013).

The value of assets relating to Mine Closure Fund exposed to interest rate risk amounts to PLN 88,832,000 as

at 31 December 2014 (decrease by PLN 77,912,000 as at 31 December 2013).

[…]

assumed inflation level, which is groundless in our opinion.

Assumptions regarding the actuarial valuation of provisions for employee benefits

The current value of employee benefits depends on a number of factors which are determined with the use of

actuarial methods on the basis of certain assumptions. The assumptions used to determine the provision and

expenses related to employee benefits include assumptions concerning discount rates. Major assumptions

regarding the provisions for employee benefits are disclosed in Note 21. Any changes to these assumptions

affect the carrying amount of the provisions for employee benefits.

As at 31 December 2014 and 31 December 2013, an analysis was carried out with respect to sensitivity of the

results of valuation to a change in the financial discount rate and to changes in the planned increases in bases

in the range from -1 p.p. to +1 p.p.

Carrying amount of individual provisions and values of the provisions calculated on the basis of other

assumptions is presented in the tables below:

 As at 31 December 2014:

Provision

Carrying

amount

Financial discount rate Planned increases in bases

-1 p.p. +1 p.p. -1 p.p. +1 p.p.

Pays upon retirement due to

old age  37,036 39,688 34,780 34,516 39,927

Pays upon retirement due to 1,513 1,701 1,355 1,353 1,699

Lubelski Węgiel Bogdanka Group

Consolidated Financial Statements for the period from 1 January to 31 December 2014

(All amounts in the tables are in PLN thousand, unless otherwise specified. )

Notes presented on pages 10 – 62 constitute an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

34

disability

Long-service award 76,980 82,954 71,757 71,342 83,309

Death benefits 2,770 3,120 2,476 2,472 3,118

Coal allowance benefits 97,501 109,278 87,545 87,321 109,334

 215,800 236,741 197,913 197,004 237,387

 As at 31 December 2013:

Provision

Carrying